

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

FUNICULAR FUNDS, LP, individually and
on behalf of all others similarly situated,

Plaintiff,

v.

PIONEER MERGER CORP., PIONEER
MERGER SPONSOR LLC, JONATHAN
CHRISTODORO, RICK GERSON, OSCAR
SALAZAR, RYAN KHOURY, SCOTT
CARPENTER, MATTHEW COREY,
MITCHELL CAPLAN, and TODD DAVIS,

Defendants.

Civil Action No. 22-10986-JSR

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW
IN SUPPORT OF MOTION FOR
ATTORNEYS' FEES, LITIGATION
EXPENSES, AND INCENTIVE AWARD**

MORRIS KANDINOV LLP

Aaron T. Morris
Andrew W. Robertson
305 Broadway, 7th Floor
New York, NY 10007
(212) 431-7473

MORROW NI LLP

Angus F. Ni
502 Second Avenue, 14th Floor
Seattle, WA 98104
(646) 453-7294

Attorneys for Lead Plaintiff and the Class

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1

ARGUMENT 2

I. LEAD COUNSEL IS ENTITLED TO AN AWARD OF REASONABLE ATTORNEYS’ FEES FROM THE COMMON FUND 2

 A. The Requested Fee Is Reasonable Under The Percentage-Of-The-Fund Method..... 3

 B. The Requested Fee Is Reasonable Under the Lodestar Method 4

 C. The *Goldberger* Factors Support The Fee 5

 1. Time And Labor Expended by Lead Counsel..... 6

 2. The Risks of the Litigation Support the Requested Fee 7

 3. The Magnitude And Complexity Of The Action 9

 4. The Quality Of Lead Counsel’s Representation 10

 5. The Requested Fee In Relation To The Settlement 11

 6. Public Policy Considerations 11

 7. Reaction Of The Class 12

 D. Lead Plaintiff Supports The Fee 12

II. LEAD COUNSEL’S EXPENSES ARE REASONABLE AND NECESSARY 12

III. LEAD PLAINTIFF SHOULD BE AWARDED AN INCENTIVE AWARD..... 13

CONCLUSION..... 17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Boeing Co. v. Van Gemert</i> , 444 U.S. 472 (1980)	2
<i>Blum v. Stenson</i> , 465 U.S. 886 (1984)	4
<i>Central States Southeast & Southwest Areas Health & Welfare Fund v. Merck-Medco Managed Care, LLC</i> , 504 F.3d 229 (2d Cir. 2007)	4
<i>Christine Asia Co. v. Yun Ma</i> , No.15-md-2631 (CM), 2019 WL 5257534 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 16, 2019)	5
<i>City of Detroit v. Grinnell Corp.</i> , 495 F.2d 448 (2d Cir. 1974)	8
<i>City of Providence v. Aeropostale, Inc.</i> , No. 11 Civ. 7132 (CM), 2014 WL 1883494 (S.D.N.Y. May 9, 2014)	10
<i>Dial Corp. v. News Corp.</i> , 317 F.R.D. 426 (S.D.N.Y. 2016)	15-16
<i>Fogarazzo v. Lehman Bros.</i> , No. 03 Civ. 5194 (SAS), 2011 WL 671745 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 23, 2011)	10
<i>Goldberger v. Integrated Resources, Inc.</i> , 209 F.3d 43 (2d Cir. 2000)	2-6
<i>Hicks v. Morgan Stanley</i> , No. 01 Civ. 10071 (RJH), 2005 WL 2757792 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 24, 2005)	2
<i>In re Adelphia Communications Corp. Securities & Derivative Litigation</i> , No. 03 MDL 1529 LMM, 2006 WL 3378705 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 16, 2006)	10
<i>In re Am. Bank Note Holographics, Inc. Securities Litigation</i> , 127 F. Supp. 2d 418 (S.D.N.Y. 2001)	8
<i>In re Bisys Securities Litigation</i> , No. 04 CIV. 3840(JSR), 2007 WL 2049726 (S.D.N.Y. July 16, 2007)	3
<i>In re Cardizem CD Antitrust Litigation</i> , 218 F.R.D. 508 (E.D. Mich. 2003)	15

In re China Sunergy Securities Litigation,
 No. 07 Civ. 7895(DAB), 2011 WL 1899715 (S.D.N.Y. May 13, 2011)13

In re Comverse Tech., Inc. Securities Litigation,
 No. 06-CV-1825 (NGG), 2010 WL 2653354 (E.D.N.Y. June 24, 2010)3, 5, 8, 11

In re Credit Default Swaps Antitrust Litigation,
 No. 13-md-2476 (DLC), 2016 WL 2731524 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 26, 2016)5

In re Deutsche Telekom AG Securities Litigation.,
 No. 00-CV-9475 (NRB), 2005 WL 7984326 (S.D.N.Y. June 14, 2005)5

In re Facebook, Inc., IPO Securities & Derivative Litigation,
 343 F. Supp. 3d 394 (S.D.N.Y. 2018)3, 13

In re Facebook, Inc. IPO Securities & Derivative Litig.,
 MDL No. 12-2389, 2015 WL 6971424 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 9, 2015)3

In re FLAG Telecom Holdings, Ltd. Securities Litigation,
 No. 02- CV-3400 (CM), 2010 WL 4537550 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 8, 2010)*passim*

In re Global Crossing Securities & ERISA Litigation,
 225 F.R.D. 436 (S.D.N.Y. 2004)10

In re GSE Bonds Antitrust Litigation,
 No. 19-CV-1704 (JSR), 2020 WL 3250593 (S.D.N.Y. June 16, 2020)5

In re LIBOR-Based Financial Instruments Antitrust Litigation,
 No. 11 CIV. 5450, 2018 WL 3863445 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 14, 2018)15

In re Marsh ERISA Litigation,
 265 F.R.D. 128 (S.D.N.Y. 2010)9

In re Pfizer Inc. Shareholder Derivative Litig.,
 780 F. Supp. 2d 336 (S.D.N.Y. 2011) 3-4

In re Rite Aid Corp. Securities Litigation,
 362 F. Supp. 2d 587 (E.D. Pa. 2005)5

In re Sadia S.A. Securities Litigation,
 No. 08 Civ. 9528 (SAS), 2011 WL 6825235 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 28, 2011)4

In re WorldCom, Inc. Securities Litigation,
 388 F. Supp. 2d 319 (S.D.N.Y. 2005)12

In re Veeco Instruments Inc. Securities Litigation,
 No. 05 MDL 01695 (CM), 2007 WL 4115808 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 7, 2007)2, 10

J.I. Case Co. v. Borak,
377 U.S. 426 (1964)2

Maley v. Del Global Technologies Corp.,
186 F. Supp. 2d 358 (S.D.N.Y. 2002)5

Missouri v. Jenkins,
491 U.S. 274 (1989)4

Park v. Thomson Corp.,
633 F.Supp.2d 8 (S.D.N.Y.2009)16

Roberts v. Texaco, Inc.,
979 F. Supp. 185 (S.D.N.Y. 1997) 15-16

Rodriguez v. West Publishing Corp.,
563 F.3d 948 (9th Cir. 2009)16

Savoie v. Merchants Bank,
166 F.3d 456 (2d Cir. 1999)3

Sullivan v. DB Investments, Inc.,
667 F.3d 273 (3d Cir.2011)16

Tellabs, Inc. v. Makor Issues & Rights, Ltd.,
551 U.S. 308 (2007)2, 11

Woburn Retirement System v. Salix Pharmaceuticals, Ltd.,
2017 WL 3579892 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 18, 2017)5

Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Visa U.S.A., Inc.,
396 F.3d 96 (2d Cir. 2005)3, 5
